14 February 2024

Teéna koe

Official Information Act request

Thank you for your letter dated 28 November 2023 in which you requested all
correspondence held by the Ministry of Social Development (the Ministry)
relating to the Review of Decision (ROD) initiated by New Zealand Rugby (NZR)
into the Ministry’s decision to seek repayment of approximately $2.9 million in
COVID-19 Wage Subsidy (WS) payments.

I have considered your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).
I have determined that the Ministry can grant your request in part. Please find
my decision on your request detailed below.

APPENDIX 1 contains emails held by the Ministry which relate to NZRU’s ROD
request.

APPENDIX 2 contains documents which were attached to the emails which fell
within scope of your request. The documents included within APPENDIX 2 are a
draft communications plan and spreadsheets showing WS payments made to
NZR and the Provincial Unions (PUs). I note that the content of some documents
is withheld, partly or completely, pursuant to section 27(1)(g) of the Act, as
disclosure would breach legal professional privilege.

The Ministry is also withholding all correspondence or work product generated by
the parties listed below between 27 February and 2 October 2023, under section
27(1)(g) of the Act, as disclosure would breach legal professional privilege:

e MSD Legal

e Meredith Connell

e Crown Law

e Ministry internal staff when legal advice or assistance from MSD Legal,
Meredith Connell, or Crown Law has been sought or cited.

The Aurora Centre, 56 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington
— Telephone 04-916 3300 - Facsimile 04-918 0099



Please note that information within scope of this request which the Ministry or
Meredith Connell have previously provided to Simpson Grierson, or NZR/the PUs
has been omitted from this response. Information within scope which Simpson
Grierson or NZR/the PUs has previously provided to the Ministry or Meredith
Connell has also been excluded.

I will publish this decision letter, with your personal details deleted, on the
Ministry’s website in due course.

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact
OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with my decision on your request, you have the right to
seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to
make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802
602.

Yours sincerely

Magnus O’Neill
General Manager
Ministerial and Executive Services


www.ombudsman.parliament.nz

SIMPS(2N
GRIERS%N

28 November 2023 Partner Reference
B Heenan - Wellington
Ministry of Social Development

Attn: Ministerial and Executive Services _ _ Writer's Details
PO Box 1556 Direct Dial: +64-4-924 3557

Wellington 6140 Email: bronwyn.heenan@simpsongrierson.com

Private and Confidential
Sent by Email: OlA_Requests@msd.govt.nz

Official Information Act request: review of decision to seek repayment of wage subsidy
payments

3 We are writing on behalf of New Zealand Rugby (NZR) in relation to Sarah Best's letter of
2 October 2023. On 27 February 2023, NZR requested a review of MSD’s decision to seek
repayment of wage subsidy payments of approximately $2.9 million. Ms Best undertook
that review, and her 2 October 2023 letter contains a number of findings that she proposes
to make in light of her review (Review Letter).

2. We request the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA):

(a) all correspondence (including by not limited to emails, letters, notes of telephone
conversations, etc) — internal and external — between 27 February 2023 and
2 October 2023 relating to NZR’s review request, including correspondence to or
from Ms Best.

3. We request that you provide this information as soon as is reasonably practicable as
required under the OIA.

4. Please provide all documents in a text-searchable PDF format.

5. In the event any documents are withheld for legal privilege, please explain the nature and
identify the originator of those documents to the extent you are able in light of any such
privilege.

6. Please acknowledge this request with a reference number and contact the author

immediately if you require clarification of the information sought.

Yours faithfully
SIMPSON GRIERSON

GHler—

Bronwyn Heenan/Alana Harrison
Partner/Solicitor

40014745_1

Auckland: Level 27, 88 Shortland Street, Private Bag 92518, Auckland 1141, New Zealand. T+64 9 358 2222
Wellington: Level 5, 40 Bowen Street, PO Box 2402, Wellington 6140, New Zealand. T +64 4 499 4599
Christchurch: Level 1, 151 Cambridge Terrace, PO Box 874, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand. T+64 3 365 9914

www.simpsongrierson.com


www.simpsoncrierson.com
mailto:bronwyn.heenan@simpsongrierson.com
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APPENDIX 1

20230320 WS Integrity Checks to Sarah Best
From: WSIntegritychecks (MSD) <WSlntegritychecks@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 11:47 am

To: Sarah Best <Sarah.Best001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: NZRU - 10387051

Hi Sarah,

The attached email and documentation is all I was able to find for the check/s
that Craig did. In addition, I have found the check Steven White did for one of
the 2021 subsidies - not sure if it will help but thought it was worth forwarding
on to you anyway.

Hope this helps in some way.
Cheers,

Heather

20230320 Sarah Best to WS Integrity Checks
From: Sarah Best

Sent: Monday, 20 March 2023 12:20 pm

To: WSIntegritychecks (MSD) <WSlIntegritychecks@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: NZRU - 10387051

Hi Heather
Awesome thank you so much. I am sure they will be a help.

Many thanks
Sarah

20230411 Lisa Richardson to Sarah Best
From: Lisa Richardson <Lisa.Richardson006 @msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 11 April 2023 4:31 pm

To: Sarah Best <Sarah.Best001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: NZRU IR pay information

Hey Sarah,

Just checking in to see if you had any luck with Jacqui or anyone else to see if
we hold the IR information for NZRU and the PUs that the refund table was
based on. If we need to request and analyse this again, do you need me to do
this?

I've read through the information they have sent and I guess I'm now in 2 minds
about it all. Having only seen some of the emails and memo’s for the first time,
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it seems somewhat different than the summary I've been given and what the
discrepancies have been from NZRU’s perspective.

I still think the IR information would be useful, though I can see how that alone
would show the concern that the PUs didn’t pay the players in question. NZRU
have clarified that the players that are employed by both parties, are actually
paid under NZRU’s payroll and IR number, where the PU then reimburses

them. So PAYE wise it would look like the PU’s haven't paid the players. That's
not to say that the wages reflect the players were paid ‘twice’ by NZRU, as I've
never seen anything about the analysis of that - did they get paid 2 separate
payments or double the other players? Also they indicate IR are aware of this
arrangement, but without seeing their response, it can’t be known if they told us
they are aware some players would be missing from the PUs.

The biggest difficulty would be that some players are paid by instalment and
some only during the rugby competition period- so again not clear how this
would have appeared in IR information. While I would interpret that at the time
they applied for some players, it wouldn’t appear they had paid them except a
one-off or only over a period of a few months the previous year, so they
wouldn’t be using the subsidy to retain the player at the time they

applied. Especially in their case, that they were publicising that the competition
may not go ahead. The catch being that we’ve told them in one of the earlier
emails that they can basically keep the money to pay that player down the
track. The Mitre 10 cup didn’t happen until September, so they essentially
applied for players up to 6 months before they may have actually paid them,
with no real plan on their intention to pay that player. Had to understand
without seeing the IR stuff and who, if anyone, they didn’t pay until September.

Crazy that they have some clubs not included in the refund who have been
holding money for up to 3 years and their legal team hasn’t advised anyone to
refund the excess funds prior to this, like they were obligated to, and only now
highlighting it all.

Happy to chat once you have your head around it all - it’s taken all day of going
back and forth to make sure I get it clear in my head about their position and
why they feel like we're changing our minds!

Lisa

20230406 Jacqui Kime to Josie Smiler
From: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 6 April 2023 2:30 pm

To: Josie Smiler <Josie.Smiler003@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Additional material from NZRU/PUs

Hi Josie
We need to talk about this. $27 (1)(0)

Haylee knows all about it and she was the person who started the
conversation with NZRU. I am pretty sure George knows about the NZRU
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refund. They owe us about $2.5m. We are currently going through a review
with them.
Jacqui

20230406 Josie Smiler to Jacqui Kime
From: Josie Smiler

Sent: Thursday, 6 April 2023 2:48 pm

To: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Additional material from NZRU/PUs

Ok Jacqui - lets chat at 3pm

20230518 Jacqui Kime to Lisa Richardson

From: Jacqui Kime

Sent: Thursday, 18 May 2023 10:54 am

To: Lisa Richardson

Subject: FW: NZRU - documents containing MSD's position
Attachments: 20210930 NZRU - Letter NZRU to MSD.pdf; S27 (1)(0)

20220630 NZRU - refund letter.pdf; 20220817 NZRU
- Letter from MSD to NZRU.pdf; 20221031 NZRU - Email chain NZRU and MSD re
legal position.pdf; 20221216 NZRU - letter from MC to Simpson Grierson.pdf;
20221221 NZRU - Letter from Simpson Grierson to MSD.pdf; 20230203 NZRU -
Letter from MC to Simpson Grierson.pdf; 20230209 NZRU - Letter from SG to
MC.pdf; 20230220 NZRU - letter from MC to SG.pdf

Hi Lisa

Can | leave this with you please to load this information into IMS.
Thank you

Jacqui

20230629 Viv Rickard to George van Ooyen
From: Viv Rickard <Viv.Rickard003@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 1:47 pm

To: George Van Ooyen <george.vanooyen001@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Wage subsidy matter update

Thanks George

Just make sure this comes through the line to me please. S27 (1)(0)
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20230607 Jacqui Kime to Sarah Best

From: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 4:51 pm

To: Sarah Best <Sarah.Best001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: NZRU - documents containing MSD's position

Hi Sarah.
Just checking that you have these documents.
Jacqui

20230629 Lisa Richardson to Brett Davies
From: Lisa Richardson <Lisa.Richardson006@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 2:41 pm

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: Provincial Unions refund

Hi Brett,
Summary of refund table below.
Provincial Union R Refund
Number
Wellington Rugby Trust 76447705 | $299,006.40
Waikato Rugby Management 74932851 | $141,292.00
Tasman Rugby Management 67008685 | $294,979.20
Limited
T_ara_makl Rugby Promotions 61994408 | $212,911.60
Limited
Stags Promotions Limited 97479100 | $79,952.80
Otago Rugby Football Union 10703239 | $187,456.00
Otago Rugby First XV Limited 64914707 | $41,062.80
69351131
Northland Rugby Limited & $117,728.00
99537086
Team Harbour Limited 58180262 | $197,056.00
Team Manawatu Ltd 81793506 | $76,839.20
hB4:3)p|es Promotions LTD (Hawkes 66956768 | $208,253.60
Steelers Ltd (Counties Manukau) 96042817 | $128,876.00
Team Canterbury Limited 83037741 | $33,600.00
Canterbury Rugby football Union 10414105 | $299,929.60
Efdy of Plenty Rugby Promotions 95975331 | $242,417.20
Auckland Rugby Promotions Ltd 57087900 | $296,095.20
Manawatu Rugby Union 11150691 | $2,400.00
Total Refund $2,859,855.60
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Regards
Lisa

Lisa Richardson | Investigator - Client Service Integrity East Coast
Phone: 06 9748261 | Mobile 0299093014 |
Ministry of Social Development, 245-247 Tennyson Street, Napier 4110

20230629 David Venables to Brett Davies
From: David Venables <David.Venables004@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 1:28 pm

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: PUs

Hi Brett. Could you confirm which Pus we're talking about. 827 (1)(0)
, but there are 26 in total.

Thanks

David Venables
Lead Advisor, Corporate Affairs, MSD
029 222 0601

20230629 Brett Davies to David Venables
From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 2:58 PM

To: David Venables <David.Venables004@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PUs

Hi David,

The Investigator provided the following table - there’s 17 on the list, but 14
‘regions’ (I've highlighted the pairs):

Provincial Union IR Refund
Number

Wellington Rugby Trust 76447705 | $299,006.40

Waikato Rugby Management 74932851 | $141,292.00

Tasman Rugby Management 67008685 | $294,979.20

Limited

T_arz?makl Rugby Promotions 61994408 | $212,911.60

Limited

Stags Promotions Limited 97479100 | $79,952.80

Otago Rugby Football Union 10703239 | $187,456.00

Otago Rugby First XV Limited 64914707 | $41,062.80
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69351131
Northland Rugby Limited & $117,728.00
99537086
Team Harbour Limited 58180262 | $197,056.00
Team Manawatu Ltd 81793506 | $76,839.20
hB4:3)p|es Promotions LTD (Hawkes 66956768 | $208,253.60
Steelers Ltd (Counties Manukau) 96042817 | $128,876.00
Team Canterbury Limited 83037741 | $33,600.00
Canterbury Rugby football Union 10414105 | $299,929.60
Etady of Plenty Rugby Promotions 95975331 | $242,417.20
Auckland Rugby Promotions Ltd 57087900 | $296,095.20
Manawatu Rugby Union 11150691 | $2,400.00

Total Refund

$2,859,855.60

Nga mihi
Brett

20230629(1) David Venables to Brett Davies

From: David Venables <David.Venables004@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 4:17 pm

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: PUs

I've created the attached spreadsheet for the WSS recipients listed below. Note

that Magpies should be Magpie.

David
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20230629(1) Brett Davies to David Venables
From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 4:20 PM

To: David Venables <David.VenablesO04@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PUs

Thanks David,

I've got my advisor pulling the received figures from the application system, and
we'll check it against the public figures before coming back.

If you can wait til Monday that would be awesome - I'm on leave tomorrow.

Nga mihi
Brett

20230629(2) David Venables to Brett Davies

From: David Venables <David.Venables004@ msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 29 June 2023 4:31 pm

To: Brett Davies <Brett.DaviesO11@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003 @msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PUs

Monday’s fine. I can still work on the plan tomorrow.
20230629(2) Brett Davies to David Venables
From: Brett Davies

Sent: Monday, 3 July 2023 4:48 pm

To: David Venables <David.VenablesO04@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: PUs

Hi David,

We've built the following spreadsheet with all the payments (inc that the
Northland union is under two listings on the search tool so noted this). I'll add
this to the end of the comms plan for reference.

Nga mihi
Brett

20230629 George van Ooyen to Viv Rickard
From: George Van Ooyen <george.vanooyen001@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 8:53:04 AM

To: Viv Rickard <Viv.Rickard003@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Wage subsidy matter update

FYI Viv an update on the wage subsidy mater with the NZRU.
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20230612 Lisa Richardson to Jacqui Kime
From: Lisa Richardson <Lisa.Richardson006 @msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 12 June 2023 12:56 PM

To: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>
Subject:

Hi Jacqui,

I'd still love to get my eyes on the IR stuff when we have it again just to see
how they did things with these players and argue both entities qualified, now
that I have the specifics of how everything was assessed.

Lisa

Lisa Richardson | Investigator - Client Service Integrity East Coast
Phone: DDI 06 9748261 | D2D 68261 | M 0299093014 |
Ministry of Social Development, 245-247 Tennyson Street, Napier 4110

MSD purpose:
We help New Zealanders to be safe, strong and independent
Manaaki tangata, manaaki whanau

20230612(1) Jacqui Kime to Lisa Richardson

From: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 12 June 2023 4:57 pm

To: Lisa Richardson <Lisa.Richardson006 @msd.govt.nz>
Subject:

Hi Lisa
What is the IR stuff you are referring to?
Jacqui
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20230613 Lisa Richardson to Jacqui Kime
From: Lisa Richardson <Lisa.Richardson006 @msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 9:07 am
To: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: S27 (1)(0)
Hey Jacqui,

I was just meaning in relation to the PAYE records that we assessed which
players required refund, now that I understand what their argument has been
about PUs paying players via NZRU payroll and why they said both sides
qualified. Some of the specifics were unknown to me until they sent through all
the correspondence they’ve had with MSD that I hadn’t seen before.

Sarah had asked about the IR records as part of doing the internal review but
there hadn’t been any notes about the analysis or the PAYE records themselves
that I had compiled so far. I believe she was going to see if this was held
somewhere or potentially request it again to complete the review.

It was more my curiosity trying to picture what the PUs were describing and how
some of the contracts implied players could be paid.

Lisa

20230630 Kaya Te Huia to Brett Davies and Kathy Law
From: Kaya Te Huia <Kaya.TeHuiaO03@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 30 June 2023 10:48 am

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Kathy Law <Kathy.Law002 @msd.govt.nz>

Subject: Rugby Union Figures Requested

Kia ora Brett,

As requested, please find attached the Rugby Union PU’s figures.

Please note that Kathy has checked my calculations and is happy with what I
have provided.

It would be awesome if we could chat around the highlighted figures before you
send them off as Kathy and I have made some observations around repayments
requested.

Naku, na

Kaya Te Huia

Tlwhitia te hopo, mairangatia te angiti! — “Feel the fear and do it anyway!”
Kaya Te Huia | Ngapuhi, Te Ati Haunui-a-Paparangi, Te Rarawa, Ngati Rangi

Advisor | Integrity and Debt | DDI: 04-9109809 | D2D:47809
Ministry of Social Development, 56 The Terrace, Wellington Central
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20230711 Fuseworks Media to Melissa Gill (Excerpt

From: Fuseworks Media <webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 1:05 pm

To: Melissa Gill <Melissa.Gill0O09@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: 1:00PM MSD media bulletin

MSD

MSD investigates double-dipping on Super Rugby wage subsidies

From New Zealand Herald
Published 10:24 11/07/2023
Also from New Zealand Herald, New Zealand Herald, New Zealand Herald, New Zealand Herald

MSD investigates double-dipping on Super Rugby wage subsidies

From BusinessDesk

Published 09:48 11/07/2023

[00:00:37] Paul McBeth reports on the Ministry of Social Development investigating double dipping
on super rugby wage subsidies. ... [00:00:45] Paul says MSD is seeking to claw back some of the
$9.7 million dollars in wage subsidies paid to super rugby players through the Covid-19 pandemic.

20230711(1) Fuseworks Media to Melissa Gill (Excerpt

From: Fuseworks Media <webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 7:06 am

To: Melissa Gill <Melissa.Gill009@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: 7:00AM MSD media bulletin

MSD
MSD investigates double-dipping on Super Rugby wage subsidies

From New Zealand Herald, BusinessDesk

Published 17:54 11/07/2023

The Ministry of Social Development is seeking to claw back some of the $9.7 million in wages
subsidies paid to Super Rugby players through the Covid pandemic. ... "Since this money was
granted, MSD [ Ministry of Social Development] has assessed additional information and now does
not consider the provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage subsidy payments they
received," general manager of client service support George Van Ooyen said in an emailed
statement.


mailto:webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz
mailto:webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz
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20230717 Fuseworks Media to Melissa Gill (Excerpt

From: Fuseworks Media <webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2023 1:05 pm

To: Melissa Gill <Melissa.Gill0O09@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: 1:00PM MSD media bulletin

MSD

Media statement on Super Rugby player wage subsidies

From Ministry of Social Development

Published 11:56 17/07/2023

Attributed to George Van Ooyen, MSD’s Group General Manager - Client Service Support: ... Since
this money was granted, MSD has assessed additional information and now does not consider the
provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage subsidy payments they received. ... At the
unions’ request, this decision is going through MSD’s review process.

20230717(1) Fuseworks Media to Melissa Gill (Excerpt

From: Fuseworks Media <webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 17 July 2023 7:06 am

To: Melissa Gill <Melissa.Gill0O09@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: 7:00AM MSD media bulletin

MSD
Rugby Covid subsidy clawback

From New Zealand Herald, Paul McBeth

Published 05:00 17/07/2023

Also from Bay of Plenty Times M-F, Whanganui Chronicle M-F Modular, The Daily Post M-F,
Hawkes Bay Today M-F, The Northern Advocate M-F Modular

Byline: Paul McBeth On Page: A026

The Ministry of Social Development is seeking to claw back some of the $9.7 million in wage
subsidies paid to rugby players through the Covid pandemic. ... "Since this money was granted, MSD
[ Ministry of Social Development] has assessed additional information and now does not consider
the provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage subsidy payments they received," general
manager of client service support George Van Ooyen said in an emailed statement. ... NZR said in an
emailed statement it was aware the MSD was seeking partial repayments and was conducting a
formal review at the provincial unions’ request.



mailto:webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz
mailto:webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz

IN-CONFIDENCE

20230718 Fuseworks Media to Melissa Gill (Excerpt

From: Fuseworks Media <webmaster@fuseworks.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 18 July 2023 7:06 am

To: Melissa Gill <Melissa.GillO0O9@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: 7:00AM MSD media bulletin

MSD

Media statement on Super Rugby player wage subsidies

From Ministry of Social Development

Published 11:56 17/07/2023

Attributed to George Van Ooyen, MSD’s Group General Manager - Client Service Support: ... Since
this money was granted, MSD has assessed additional information and now does not consider the
provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage subsidy payments they received. ... At the
unions’ request, this decision is going through MSD’s review process.

20230707 Michael Forbes to Melissa Gill and Media team

From: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 7 July 2023 1:04 pm

To: Melissa Gill <Melissa.Gill009@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Media (MSD) <media@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: NZ Rugby - Wage Subsidy repayment

IN-CONFIDENCE

FYI - the briefing note you read on my screen earlier.

Ruth’s searching the archives now for any old media responses we may have
issued in 2020.

Michael Forbes - Lead Advisor, Media

029 494 2125 | (04) 978 7949 | media@msd.govt.nz | www.msd.govt.nz
Ministry of Social Development, Te Manatli Whakahiato Ora
Aurora Centre, 56-66 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140



www.msd.govt.nz
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20230711 Alistair Reith to internal (Excerpt
From: Alastair Reith <Alastair.Reith001@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 5:01 pm
Subject: MSD Media and Social Media Log - Tuesday, 11 July 2023

IN-CONFIDENCE

In confidence: This update is not for external distribution beyond the named recipients

5 MSD Media and

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL

DEVBLOPMENT Social Media Log

Tuesday, 11 July 2023

Media responses:

e Request for interview on Super Rugby wage subsidy double-dip - Newstalk

Request for interview on Super Rugby wage subsidy double-dip - Newstalk ZB

Query: Brooke Hobson, who produces the drive show with Heather du Plessis-Allan,
requested an interview with George Van Ooyen to discuss MSD seeking partial repayments
from provincial rugby unions over the Wage Subsidy.

Response: Hi, Brooke. Thanks for the opportunity. We're happy to provide you with the
statement below, which we gave to BusinessDesk, but given there’s a legal process that’s
currently playing out around this issue there’s nothing more we're able to add at the
moment. So, we will pass on the interview.

Please attribute to George Van Ooyen, MSD’s Group General Manager - Client Service
Support:

We have been engaging with 17 entities associated with 14 provincial rugby unions that
claimed a combined total of $9,719,935.60 on behalf of Super Rugby players through the
Wage Subsidy, Wage Subsidy Extension, Wage Subsidy Resurgence and Wage Subsidy
August 2021 schemes.


https://9,719,935.60
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Since this money was granted, MSD has assessed additional information and now does not
consider the provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage subsidy payments they
received. We are seeking partial repayment on that basis.

At the unions’ request, this decision is going through MSD’s review process. In the interest
of fairness, we are unable to provide any further details while this process is ongoing.

There is no suggestion that these wage subsidy payments were obtained fraudulently.

Our engagement with the provincial rugby unions is part of a wider continuing work
programme supporting the integrity of the wage subsidy scheme. That work includes
investigations, post-payment checks, requests for repayment, civil recovery, and in the

more serious cases, prosecutions where we believe deliberate fraud was involved.

Notes for editors

e MSD has engaged with thousands of applicants since the Wage Subsidy
Scheme began. As of 30 June 2023, this had contributed towards 24,783
repayments being made, recouping $819.6 million for taxpayers.

e We have completed 16,086 pre-payment and post-payment checks on
wage subsidy applications, resolved 6,985 allegations of wage subsidy
misuse, and completed 654 wage subsidy-related investigations.

Sign-off: N/A

20230710 Michael Forbes to Jamie Robinson, Media team, Kieran Meredith
From: Michael Forbes [mailto:Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz]

Sent: Monday, 10 July 2023 10:49 AM

To: Laryssa Andersen <Laryssa.Andersen@parliament.govt.nz>

Cc: Media (MSD) <media@msd.govt.nz>; Kieran Meredith
<Kieran.Meredith@parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: MSD MEDIA FYI: Super Rugby wage subsidy dispute - BusinessDesk

IN-CONFIDENCE

Hi, Jamie.

FYI - please see below — we'll wait to hear back from you before sending this.

Many thanks.

Michael Forbes - Lead Advisor, Media

029 494 2125 | (04) 978 7949 | media@msd.govt.nz | www.msd.govt.nz
Ministry of Social Development, Te Manatli Whakahiato Ora
Aurora Centre, 56-66 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140



www.msd.govt.nz
mailto:Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz

IN-CONFIDENCE

20230710 Michael Forbes to Paul McBeth

From: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 10 July 2023 2:12 pm

To: Paul McBeth (BusinessDesk) <paul.mcbeth@nzme.co.nz>; Media (MSD)
<media@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Query re rugby union wage subsidy entitlements

IN-CONFIDENCE
Hi, Paul.
Thanks for your patience on this one. Below is a statement for you.

As you'll see, we're a bit limited in what details we can provide at the moment due to a
review process that’s currently playing out.

In case you weren't already aware, you can search here to see how much each applicant
received through COVID-19 wage subsidies. Although, I'd stress, we're only seeking partial
repayments from the provincial unions so you may have to approach them, or have a good
rummage through their financial reports, for details of how much is in dispute with each.

Hopefully this helps.

Kind regards,
Michael.

Please attribute to George Van Ooyen, MSD’s Group General Manager - Client
Service Support:

We have been engaging with 17 entities associated with 14 provincial rugby unions that
claimed a combined total of $9,719,935.60 on behalf of Super Rugby players through the
Wage Subsidy, Wage Subsidy Extension, Wage Subsidy Resurgence and Wage Subsidy
August 2021 schemes.

Since this money was granted, MSD has assessed additional information and now does not
consider the provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage subsidy payments they
received. We are seeking partial repayment on that basis.

At the unions’ request, this decision is going through MSD’s review process. In the interest
of fairness, we are unable to provide any further details while this process is ongoing.

There is no suggestion that these wage subsidy payments were obtained fraudulently.

Our engagement with the provincial rugby unions is part of a wider continuing work
programme supporting the integrity of the wage subsidy scheme. That work includes
investigations, post-payment checks, requests for repayment, civil recovery, and in the
more serious cases, prosecutions where we believe deliberate fraud was involved.


https://9,719,935.60
mailto:paul.mcbeth@nzme.co.nz

IN-CONFIDENCE

Notes for editors

¢ MSD has engaged with thousands of applicants since the Wage Subsidy Scheme
began. As of 30 June 2023, this had contributed towards 24,783 repayments
being made, recouping $819.6 million for taxpayers.

e We have completed 16,086 pre-payment and post-payment checks on wage
subsidy applications, resolved 6,985 allegations of wage subsidy misuse, and
completed 654 wage subsidy-related investigations.

Michael Forbes - Lead Advisor, Media

029 494 2125 | (04) 978 7949 | media@msd.govt.nz | www.msd.govt.nz
Ministry of Social Development, Te Manati Whakahiato Ora
Aurora Centre, 56-66 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140

20230706 Ruth Laugesen to Media team (Excerpt)

| Issues — wage subsidy recovery NZRU | Michael | Assessing

20230707 Ruth Laugesen to Media team (Excerpt)

Businessdesk/Paul McBeth — MSD chases Michael Commissioning
rugby unions for wage subsidy
overpayments

20230710 Jerome Cvitanovich to Media team (Excerpt)
Super Rugby wage subsidy dispute - BusinessDesk

Query: Paul McBeth asked what the status was of MSD’s “investigation” into
provincial rugby unions’ wage subsidy entitlements for Super Rugby players. He
wanted to know how much money was in dispute, as it appeared to vary from
union to union. The reporter came across this story because several provincial
unions included details of the dispute as a contingent liability in their annual
reports. The Taranaki Rugby Football Union described the process as an MSD
investigation, which is why the reporter used that term.

Response: Attributed to George Van Ooyen, MSD’s Group General Manager -
Client Service Support

We have been engaging with 17 entities associated with 14 provincial rugby
unions that claimed a combined total of $9,719,935.60 on behalf of Super Rugby
players through the Wage Subsidy, Wage Subsidy Extension, Wage Subsidy
Resurgence and Wage Subsidy August 2021 schemes.

Since this money was granted, MSD has assessed additional information and
now does not consider the provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage
subsidy payments they received. We are seeking partial repayment on that
basis.


https://9,719,935.60
www.msd.govt.nz

IN-CONFIDENCE

At the unions’ request, this decision is going through MSD’s review process. In
the interest of fairness, we are unable to provide any further details while this
process is ongoing.

There is no suggestion that these wage subsidy payments were obtained
fraudulently.

Our engagement with the provincial rugby unions is part of a wider continuing
work programme supporting the integrity of the wage subsidy scheme. That
work includes investigations, post-payment checks, requests for repayment, civil
recovery, and in the more serious cases, prosecutions where we believe
deliberate fraud was involved.

Notes for editors

e MSD has engaged with thousands of applicants since the Wage
Subsidy Scheme began. As of 30 June 2023, this had contributed
towards 24,783 repayments being made, recouping $819.6 million
for taxpayers.

e We have completed 16,086 pre-payment and post-payment checks
on wage subsidy applications, resolved 6,985 allegations of wage
subsidy misuse, and completed 654 wage subsidy-related
investigations.

Sign-off: George Van Ooyen / Melissa Gill / Michelle Johansen

20230703 David Venables to Michael Forbes and Brett Davies
From: David Venables <David.Venables004@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 3 July 2023 2:46 pm

To: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>; Brett Davies
<Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: Comms plan for NZR

Here’s my first cut. Apologies for any errors.

David Venables
Lead Advisor, Corporate Affairs, MSD
029 222 0601



IN-CONFIDENCE

20230712 Brett Davies to Michael Forbes and David Venables

From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 10:34 am

To: David Venables <David.VenablesO04@msd.govt.nz>; Michael Forbes
<Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Comms plan for NZR

IN-CONFIDENCE
Kia ora,

Again, apologies for the delay - I've tracked suggested changes to the attached,
and saved this version in Obj (awaiting final) NZR Wage Subsidy comms plan
20230703_BD Review (A15339624)

Nga mihi
Brett

20230707 Anoanoa’i Siaki to Jamie Robinson and Erica Pihema
From: Anoanoa'i Siaki <Anoanoa'i.Siaki001@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 7 July 2023 1:03 pm

To: Laryssa.Andersen@parliament.govt.nz

Cc: Erica Pihema <Erica.Pihema001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: FYI - Heads Up: NZ Rugby - Wage Subsidy repayment

Importance: High

IN-CONFIDENCE

Malo Jamie,

Unsure whether Erica has touched base, but sending this as a FYI as there may
be a media query around this matter - it's a bit more detailed then we would
usually provide as we are managing it, BUT, good for your visibility, back pocket
etc. Can you please update your side. Happy to answer any questions they may
have.

¢ New Zealand Rugby Union Incorporated (NZ Rugby) received
$7,891,410.40 in support through the original Wage Subsidy Scheme and
subsequent iterations over 2020 and 2021. Payments were made to the
NZRU and to a range of entities representing the 26 Provincial Unions.

e MSD has subsequently requested repayment of $2,859,855.60 from 17
entities representing 14 Provincial Unions. In total, these entities received


https://2,859,855.60
https://7,891,410.40

IN-CONFIDENCE

$9,213,350 through the Wage Subsidy Scheme, Wage Subsidy Extension,
Wage Subsidy Resurgence and Wage Subsidy August 2021.

Partial repayment is being requested in relation to subsidy money
received for senior/Super Rugby players because, 827 (1)(Q)

MSD considers these players
were employees of NZ Rugby rather than their Provincial Unions.

NZ Rugby and the Provincial Unions disagree and consider that both were
entitled to claim wage subsidies for the players as the players had two
employers.

We are currently undertaking an internal independent review of the
decision. S27 (1)(0)

he
outcome of the review is expected in the next two - three weeks.

A comms plan is currently in development, to support any enquiries into
the matter following the outcome of the review.

However, BusinessDesk have today reached out to MSD as details of the
matter are included as a contingent liability in the annual reports of
several Provincial Unions, in some cases including the amounts in dispute.
The matter was referred to by the Taranaki union in their report as an
“investigation”, but there is no suggestion of fraud in this case.

Note: on 2 July 2020, RNZ reported on wage subsidy payments for
employees with more than one employer. This included NZ Rugby at the

time confirming “its players, who are employees of both New Zealand
Rugby and the Provincial Unions, received the full-time rate from both
organisations” and that their “applications have been guided by and
approved by the Ministry of Social Development.” The article quotes a
statement from Minister Sepuloni, who said based on information at that
time “the NZRU and Provincial Unions were legitimate employers who had
been assessed as fitting the eligibility criteria by MSD.” — we are doing
more work on this one.

Thank you

A



IN-CONFIDENCE

20230707 Erica Pihema to Natasha Pavis-Hall
From: Erica Pihema <Erica.Pihema001@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 7 July 2023 11:41 am

To: Natasha Pavis-Hall <Natasha.Pavis-Hall001@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: NZ Rugby - Wage Subsidy repayment

IN-CONFIDENCE

Hey Tash
As discussed see below the update from I&D.
Will keep you updated on anything else that happens in this space @

Thanks
Erica

20230707 Natasha Pavis-Hall to Erica Pihema
From: Natasha Pavis-Hall <Natasha.Pavis-Hall001@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 11:48 AM

To: Erica Pihema <Erica.Pihema001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: NZ Rugby - Wage Subsidy repayment

IN-CONFIDENCE

Thanks heaps Erica. Do you know if they were investigated as part of our post-payment integrity
check sample? Or was this as a result of a complaint? Also be good to note (and | expect MO to ask)
why the advice changed post that statement from Minister.

Thank you @
20230710 Erica Pihema to Brett Davies

From: Erica Pihema <Erica.Pihema001l@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 10 July 2023 10:30 am

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: NZ Rugby - Wage Subsidy repayment

Morena Brett
Sorry for the delay in sending this through to you.

Tarsh has sent some further questions after your update on Friday - Are you
able to assist with these?

Thanks
Erica



IN-CONFIDENCE

20230712 Brett Davies to Erica Pihema

From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 9:22 AM

To: Erica Pihema <Erica.Pihema001@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Josie Smiler <Josie.Smiler003@msd.govt.nz>; Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>;
George Van Ooyen <george.vanooyen001@msd.govt.nz>; Michelle Johansen
<Michelle.Johansen002 @msd.govt.nz>; Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: NZ Rugby - Wage Subsidy repayment

IN-CONFIDENCE

Morena Erica,

In regard to the additional OCE queries, the following excerpts from an internal

memo on the matter cover it:

The August 2021 Wage Subsidy scheme introduced clearer interpretation of how to assess
large employers who may have structured their businesses differently which provided better
guidelines. The leader of the large employer pre-payment integrity checks team instructed
an assessor to complete pre and post payment integrity checks on all New Zealand Rugby

Union and Provincial Union applications to ensure correct entitlements were assessed.

It was during the integrity checks assessment in August through to December 2021 that MSD
confirmed that while players who were contracted to New Zealand Rugby Union may have a
contractual arrangement to fulfil duties in a Provincial Union team the arranged was a kin to
a ‘secondment type’ arrangement and that the Provincial Union did not have any payroll
obligations and those players never appeared on any administration payroll structures with

IR.

Nga mihi
Brett

20230710 Jacqui Kime to Brett Davies
From: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 10 July 2023 2:36 pm

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: NZRU & Provincial Unions

IN-CONFIDENCE

Hi Brett

This was the first heads up from Steven White who was the investigator doing

the Integrity Check.
thanks



IN-CONFIDENCE

20230710 Brett Davies to Jacqui Kime
From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 10 July 2023 4:19 pm

To: Jacqui Kime <jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: NZRU & Provincial Unions

IN-CONFIDENCE

Thanks, do we know what triggered the integrity check? E.g. was it a staff
allegation or a public allegation?

20230704 Brett Davies to Kaya Te Huia and Kathy Law
From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 8:44 am

To: Kaya Te Huia <Kaya.TeHuia003@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Kathy Law <Kathy.Law002 @msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Rugby Union Figures Requested

Thanks Kaya,

I've cleaned up the spreadsheet so we can include a simple version in the
comms plan - can you search each on the Employer Search Tool online (here),
and let me know if I've mucked any up? We just want to make sure that what
media/the public view matches what we may use in any responses.

Nga mihi
Brett

20230704 Brett Davies to Kaya Te Huia and Kathy Law

From: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 10:22 am

To: Kaya Te Huia <Kaya.TeHuia003@msd.govt.nz>
Cc: Kathy Law <Kathy.Law002 @msd.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Rugby Union Figures Requested

Great, thanks, I'll correct those @)



IN-CONFIDENCE

20230704 Kaya Te Huia to Brett Davies and Kathy Law
From: Kaya Te Huia <Kaya.TeHuia003@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 10:15 am

To: Brett Davies <Brett.Davies011@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: Kathy Law <Kathy.Law002 @msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Rugby Union Figures Requested

Kia ora Brett,

All of the figures look good to me, only thing I noted was that some of the
names do not work when they’re copied directly from your supplied table. ‘Ltd’
does not provide an answer in the Employer Search Tool, but if it is updated to
‘Limited’ it does.

The three I found with this issue is:
- Team Manawatu Ltd -> Team Manawatu Limited
- Bay of Plenty Rugby Promotions Ltd -> Bay of Plenty Rugby Promotions
Limited
- Auckland Rugby Promotions Ltd -> Auckland Rugby Promotions Limited

Naku, na
Kaya Te Huia

Tuawhitia te hopo, mairangatia te angitiu! - “Feel the fear and do it anyway!”
Kaya Te Huia | Ngapuhi, Te Ati Haunui-a-Paparangi, Te Rarawa, Ngati Rangi
Advisor | Integrity and Debt | DDI: 04-9109809 | D2D:47809

Ministry of Social Development, 56 The Terrace, Wellington Central

20230711 Michael Forbes to Brooke Hobson

From: Michael Forbes <Michael.Forbes003@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2023 2:56 PM

To: Brooke Hobson <brooke.hobson@nzme.co.nz>; Media (MSD)
<media@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Newstalk ZB Drive

IN-CONFIDENCE

Hi, Brooke. Thanks for the opportunity.

We're happy to provide you with the statement below, which we gave to
BusinessDesk, but given there’s a legal process that’s currently playing out
around this issue there’s nothing more we're able to add at the moment. So we
will pass on the interview.

Kind regards,
Michael.


mailto:brooke.hobson@nzme.co.nz

IN-CONFIDENCE

Please attribute to George Van Ooyen, MSD’s Group General Manager -
Client Service Support:

We have been engaging with 17 entities associated with 14 provincial rugby
unions that claimed a combined total of $9,719,935.60 on behalf of Super Rugby
players through the Wage Subsidy, Wage Subsidy Extension, Wage Subsidy
Resurgence and Wage Subsidy August 2021 schemes.

Since this money was granted, MSD has assessed additional information and
now does not consider the provincial unions were eligible for some of the wage
subsidy payments they received. We are seeking partial repayment on that
basis.

At the unions’ request, this decision is going through MSD’s review process. In
the interest of fairness, we are unable to provide any further details while this
process is ongoing.

There is no suggestion that these wage subsidy payments were obtained
fraudulently.

Our engagement with the provincial rugby unions is part of a wider continuing
work programme supporting the integrity of the wage subsidy scheme. That
work includes investigations, post-payment checks, requests for repayment, civil
recovery, and in the more serious cases, prosecutions where we believe
deliberate fraud was involved.

Notes for editors

e MSD has engaged with thousands of applicants since the Wage Subsidy
Scheme began. As of 30 June 2023, this had contributed towards 24,783
repayments being made, recouping $819.6 million for taxpayers.

e We have completed 16,086 pre-payment and post-payment checks on
wage subsidy applications, resolved 6,985 allegations of wage subsidy
misuse, and completed 654 wage subsidy-related investigations.

Michael Forbes - Lead Advisor, Media

029 494 2125 | (04) 978 7949 | media@msd.govt.nz | www.msd.govt.nz
Ministry of Social Development, Te Manati Whakahiato Ora
Aurora Centre, 56-66 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140



www.msd.govt.nz
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IN-CONFIDENCE

20230711 Brooke Hobson to Media Inbox
From: Brooke Hobson

Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2023 2:00 PM

To: media@msd.govt.nz <media@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: Newstalk ZB Drive

Hi team,

I'm hoping general manager of client service support George Van Ooyen is available for our
Drive show this afternoon with Heather du Plessis-Allan on MSD seeking partial refunds
from provincial rugby unions over the covid wage subsidy.

It's at 5.35pm for five mins, live via phone. We can pre-record earlier if needed.

Cheers,
Brooke

Producer - Heather du Plessis-Allan Drive, Early Edition &
Saturday Morning with Jack Tame

+64 27 666 9150
brooke.hobson@nzme.co.nz

20230706 Paul McBeth to Media Inbox

From: Paul McBeth (BusinessDesk) <paul.mcbeth@nzme.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 6 July 2023 3:58 pm

To: Media (MSD) <media@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: Query re rugby union wage subsidy entitlements

Hi there,

Just wondering what the status is of the investigation into provincial rugby union and super rugby
franchise wage subsidy entitlements, and how much is in dispute (it appears to vary from union to
union in the ones that have filed their latest accounts with the Companies Office)?

Many thanks,
Paul.

Paul McBeth

Reporter

M: 64 27 714-3344

DDI: 64 9 367-4853

E: paul@businessdesk.co.nz

www.businessdesk.co.nz



www.businessdesk.co.nz
mailto:paul@businessdesk.co.nz
mailto:paul.mcbeth@nzme.co.nz
mailto:brooke.hobson@nzme.co.nz

IN-CONFIDENCE

20231002 Brett Davies to Josie Smiler, Jacqui Kime
From: Brett Davies

Sent: Monday, 2 October 2023 1:35 pm

To: Josie Smiler <Josie.Smiler003@msd.govt.nz>; Jacqui Kime
<jacqui.kime001@msd.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: NZR: Letter to Simpson Grierson

Thanks Jacqui!

Josie, CSI’s letter to the NZ Rugby Union is going out today — I'll let the media team know,
but you may wish to note for George’s awareness. Essentially we are upholding the
decision requiring repayment of $2.86m.

Nga mihi Brett

20231002 Josie Smiler to Viv Rickard and George van Ooyen

From: Josie Smiler <Josie.Smiler003@msd.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 2 October 2023 2:35 pm

To: Viv Rickard <Viv.RickardO0O3@msd.govt.nz>

Cc: George Van Ooyen <george.vanooyen001@msd.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: NZR: Letter to Simpson Grierson

IN-CONFIDENCE

Kia Ora Viv

Please see attached letter provided to the NZRU legal team ( Simpson and
Grierson) upholding our decision to request repayment of Wage Subsidy
payments ($2,859,855.60) following our internal review. This decision has 20
day right of reply before a final decision will be issued. $27 (1)(0)

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Nga mihi
Josie


https://2,859,855.60
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Purpose

This plan is designed to provide communications support around the recovery of
Wage Subsidy money from a number of provincial rugby unions.

The purpose of this plan is to outline:

. Key messages to be communicated, with back pocket Q&A.
. Risks associated with communication and how these will be mitigated.
o Key stakeholders and audiences

Background and environmental factors

The Government'’s primary response for supporting businesses and jobs to
manage the impact of COVID-19 was wage subsidies, with the first one being
made available in March 2020 and the last closing for applications on 9
December 2021. In all, wage subsidies provided over $18.8 billion to support
more than 1.8 million jobs. The Ministry of Social Development (MSD) has been
the lead agency for rolling out and administering wage subsidies.

New Zealand Rugby Union Incorporated (NZ Rugby) received $7,891,410.40 in
support through the original Wage Subsidy Scheme and subsequent iterations
over 2020 and 2021. Payments were made to NZ Rugby and to a range of
entities representing the 26 Provincial Unions.

MSD has subsequently requested repayment of $2,859,855.60 from 17 entities
representing 14 Provincial Unions. In total, these entities received $9,213,350
through the Wage Subsidy Scheme, Wage Subsidy Extension, Wage Subsidy
Resurgence and Wage Subsidy August 2021.

Partial repayment is being requested in relation to subsidy money received for
senior/Super Rugby players because, in MSD’s opinion, these players were
employees of NZ Rugby rather than their Provincial Unions. NZ Rugby and the
Provincial Unions disagree and consider that both were entitled to claim wage
subsidies for the players as the players had two employers.

NZ Rugby and the Provincial Unions are currently going through MSD’s
independent review process. If MSD’s decision stands, recovery will be sought. mf
S27(1)(g)
They also
have the option of making a complaint to the Ombudsman’s office, who may
investigate the decision MSD has made and upheld.

There is no suggestion of fraud in this case.

Wage Subsidy - Rugby case Comms Plan, V1.0, July 2023 -
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Communication objectives

The communications objectives are:

e to ensure Ministers have the material they need to respond to questions
about the Wage Subsidy and integrity processes

¢ to ensure MSD’s Media Team has the material it needs to respond to
queries about the NZ Rugby/Provincial Unions case and related integrity
processes

Communication and media approach

= Our key audiences are Ministers and partner agencies, with our focus being to
provide them with up-to-date and consistent communications material and
messaging to respond to media queries.

« MSD will take the lead in responding to media queries and will share
significant responses with partner agencies.

« All media requests will be reviewed and endorsed by the GGM Client Service
Support, Integrity & Debt and MSD Legal.

+« A media holding statement should be prepared for use if we are asked about
this case before it is resolved. 827 (1)(g)

s27 (1)(9)

Communication risks and mitigations

Risk Mitigation
MSD is criticised for paying Wage Messaging explains why the Wage
Subsidy to both NZ Rugby and the Subsidy was paid correctly on the

Provincial Unions for the same players | basis of information provided by
applicants and why the payments
have been reconsidered

Criticism of the amount of time it has  Messaging explains the timeline for
taken to address the wage subsidy identifying and addressing this case
payments

Wage Subsidy — Rugby case Comms Plan, V1.0, July 2023 5



Audience & stakeholders

Below is a list of the key stakeholders and audiences and what their expected
communications needs are.

Audience /stakeholder Communication or engagement needs
Ministers + Media response lines, Q&A

MSD senior leaders « Communications plan

MSD Media Team « Key messages, Q&A

+ Holding lines for news media

Other agencies - IR, MBIE, + Communications plan, key messages, Q&A
Treasury

News media * Responses to media queries and OIAs

Wage Subsidy - Rugby case Comms Plan, V1.0, July 2023



Key messages

Rugby Wage Subsidy Scheme case messages:

e The New Zealand Rugby Union Incorporated (NZ Rugby) and New
Zealand’s 26 Provincial Unions received a total of $7,891,410.40 in
COVID-19 wage subsidies in 2020 and 2021 to pay staff and professional
players.

e Our subsequent checks showed that NZ Rugby and 14 of the Provincial
Unions applied for and received Wage Subsidy payments for the same
senior/Super Rugby players.

» We investigated and, 827 (1)(0) | concluded that these
players were employees solely of NZ Rugby and the Provincial Unions
were not entitled to also receive Wage Subsidy payments on the players’
behalf.

e We are seeking repayment of $2,859.855.60 from 17 entities associated
with the 14 Provincial Unions affected.

e We requested repayment from the Provincial Unions on 30 June 2022.

e NZ Rugby and the Provincial Unions take a different view and have sought
a review of our decision through MSD’s independent review process. This
is proving to be a lengthy process because of the amount of material
being considered.

High level Wage Subsidy Scheme messages:

e The Wage Subsidy Scheme was the primary means for supporting
businesses and jobs in the Government's response to, and recovery from,
COVID-19. Wage subsidies provided over $18.8 billion to support more
than 1.8 million jobs by helping businesses affected by COVID-19 to retain
employees.

e MSD worked with partner agencies to set up the Wage Subsidy Scheme in
March 2020 at unprecedented scale and speed, providing support at a
critical time for businesses and employees.

e We were able to make payments rapidly because of the Government’s
decision to use a “high trust” approach.

e With this came a higher risk that payments would be made to businesses
or employers that were not eligible. The Government made a decision on
these risks at the time.

e The Wage Subsidy was just one of a suite of targeted payments and
supports designed to help businesses and workers affected by COVID-19
in different ways.

Wage Subsidy integrity/investigation messages:

e Since the Wage Subsidy Scheme began, we have carried out an extensive
programme of integrity work. With every new iteration of the Wage
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Subsidy Scheme we enhanced the scheme’s integrity while retaining the
ability to quickly make payments to eligible businesses.

Pre-payment controls prevented around $1.3 billion being paid out across
the wage subsidy schemes and around 340,000 applications were
declined.

We are committed to recovering wage subsidy payments from those who
should not have received and or retained them, whether inadvertently or
as the result of fraud.

Where we identify issues with a recipient’s eligibility, we try to work with
them to secure voluntary repayment. Where this is unsuccessful, we may
take further action through the courts to pursue civil recovery. Where
fraud is identified, we pursue criminal prosecutions.

Since the Wage Subsidy began, we have engaged with thousands of
applicants. This has contributed to 24,783 recipients making voluntary
and requested Wage Subsidy repayments totalling $819.6 million (as at
30 June 2023).

As at 30 June 2023, MSD has completed 15,408 pre-payment and post-
payment checks on wage subsidy applications, resolved 6,985 allegations
of wage subsidy misuse, and completed 654 wage subsidy-related
investigations — 42% of the 1,571 cases referred for investigation.

Our work to uphold the integrity of the COVID-19 Wage Subsidy Scheme
has now seen 37 people brought before the courts (as at 7 July 2023).
The total amount of public money involved in these cases is approximately
$3 million. A further 13 cases are in the process of having charges filed.

From October 2021, MSD has also referred 11 cases involving larger sums
of money and complex investigations to the Serious Fraud Office. The SFO
has since filed 95 charges in the Auckland District Court against an
individual who is alleged to have fraudulently claimed over $2.3 million
from various COVID-19 relief funds and GST returns, of which he allegedly
received $624,000.

Wage Subsidy reviews messages:

Wage Subsidy - Rugby case Comms Plan, V1.0, July 2023

The Wage Subsidy Scheme has been reviewed or evaluated a number of
times since 2020 with a view to improving both “current” and future
schemes.

In April 2020, shortly after the first Wage Subsidy was established, MSD
commissioned Deloitte to provide an external view of integrity risks for
the scheme.

MSD adopted many of the Deloitte 2020 report’s 12 recommendations and
applied them to the Wage Subsidy Extension and Wage Subsidy
Resurgence schemes. This included increased communication with
applicants before and after payment, improved processes to ensure the



collection of accurate application data, and stronger settings for the
approval of applications.

e In May 2021, the Office of the Auditor-General published a
performance audit on the management of the WSS.

e The OAG found that the WSS was implemented in accordance with
Cabinet’s decisions, and that many of the steps taken by agencies were
consistent with good practice guidance for emergency situations.

e The report also acknowledged the extraordinary circumstances facing the
Government when it implemented the WSS and other COVID-19 support
payments.

e The OAG noted that post-payment integrity work undertaken by MSD to
date likely had not met Cabinet’s expectations of an “audit”, as it had not
verified applicant eligibility against documentary evidence.

e Prior to the publication of the OAG's report, MSD took additional steps to
enhance its integrity programme in line with the draft recommendations
received. This included updating declarations to expressly require
applicants to prepare and retain evidence of their eligibility, including that
they met the required revenue decline, and this evidence was routinely
sought from recipients as part of pre- and post-payment checks.

e Since the Auditor-General’s report, MSD has also:

o introduced a requirement for applicants to keep documentary
evidence to allow us to verify their entitlement

o begun testing the reliability of earlier post-payment assurance work

o begun an evaluation of the Wage Subsidy Scheme, including
evaluating how the scheme was developed and implemented, and
assessing the extent to which it achieved its intended outcomes,
and

o taken court action against a number of recipients while also
referring other cases to the Serious Fraud Office, with more
enforcement action expected to follow.

e Audit NZ also reviewed the WSS as part of its annual audit for the year to
30 June 2020, recommending that MSD “analyse the result of all integrity
and assurance work undertaken to date to inform a risk-based
assessment of the next steps, and what further integrity work needs to be
completed, if any, to strengthen the integrity of the scheme”.

e In response, in early 2022, MSD engaged Deloitte to undertake a second
independent assessment of MSD’s integrity programme.

e Deloitte’s 2022 Review of Wage Subsidy Scheme Integrity and
Assurance assesses the steps taken in response to the recommendations
previously made in Deloitte’s 2020 review, Audit NZ’s 2021 report (part of
MSD’s annual audit for the year to 30 June 2020) and the Office of the
Auditor-General’s May 2021 report.

Wage Subsidy - Rugby case Comms Plan, V1.0, July 2023 9



Wage Subsidy — Rugby case Comms Plan, V1.0, July 2023

The review also considers what other key measures were available to
further strengthen integrity of the existing schemes to leverage insights
for future schemes of this nature.

Since the release of the Auditor General’s report in May 2021, a working
group including representatives from MSD, IR, MBIE, and Treasury, has
been co-ordinating the monitoring and evaluation of the Wage
Subsidy Scheme.

A high-level evaluation approach was developed, which included:

o a process evaluation that considers how well the scheme was
developed and implemented, and

o an outcome evaluation that examines the extent to which the
scheme achieved its intended outcomes, within the context of the
COVID-19 pandemic, and other Government supports.

These evaluations have been carried out by independent consultants and
are expected to be made publicly available by the end of July 2023.
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Q&A

Q. Why is MSD requesting repayment of this money?

A. New Zealand Rugby Union Incorporated (the NZRU) received a total of
$7,891,410.40 in COVID-19 wage subsidies in 2020 and 2021 to pay staff and
professional players. Our subsequent checks showed that NZR and 14 Provincial
Unions had applied for and received Wage Subsidy payments for the same
senior/Super Rugby players. We investigated and, S27(1)(G)

concluded that these players were employees of the NZRU,and the Provincial
Unions were not entitled to also receive Wage Subsidy payments on the players’
behalf.

Q. Why did it take until 30 June 2022 before MSD wrote to the Provincial Unions
to ask for repayment?

A. Following closure of the August 2021 scheme, MSD §27 (1)(@)

[ ' and requested supporting information to inform its decision.

Q. Why has this still not been resolved?

A. After receiving a request for repayment on 30 June 2022, the NZRU and the
Provincial Unions exercised their right to challenge MSD’s decision through our
independent review process. This is proving to be a lengthy process because of
the amount of material that has to be considered.

Q. What will MSD do if the review confirms MSD’s view but the Provincial Unions
reject this?

A. If the review upholds the decision that repayment is required, we may
consider pursuing civil debt recovery through the courts.

Q. Might the Provincial Unions face fraud charges?

A. No. There is no suggestion that these Wage Subsidy payments were
fraudulent. In many cases where subsidies have been wrongly retained, it has
been the result of an honest misunderstanding about the eligibility criteria rather
than a deliberate attempt at deception.
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Collateral

Collateral will be developed based on the key messages above.

Some collateral may be developed and signed off subsequent to this plan and
may be attached as appendices to this plan.

Deliverable Responsible Status and details
Internal

Memo to LT I&D Drafted
Comms plan Comms/I&D Being drafted
External, including clients

Minister’s Update (?) I1&D

Memo to TSY/IR/MBIE (?) 1&D

Minister support

Talking points / key messages MSD Comms Being drafted
Responsive Q and A MSD Comms Drafted
Support for media responses MSD Comms As required
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Balance paid after any previous repayments (as at 3 July 2023)

Refund to be

Provincial Union IR Number WSS WSX WSR WSSMAR21 WSSAUG21 Total Paid| sought (advised by
CSI/Lega

Wellington Rugby Trust |76447705 $311,688.00 $162,078.40 $36,319.60 $179,448.00 $689,534.00 $299,006.40
Waikato Rugby
Management 74932851 $280,917.60 $188,251.20 $53,576.40 $141,912.00 $664,657.20 $141,292.00
Tasman Rugby
Management Limited 67008685 $349,932.00 $158,305.60 $192,698.00 $700,935.60 $294,979.20
Taranaki Rugby
Promotitrie Linitad 61994408 $247,406.40 $175,224.00 $7,729.60 $88,524.00 $518,884.00 $212,911.60
Stags Promotions Limited |97479100 $289,584.00 $122,760.00 $170,862.00 $583,206.00 $79,952.80
oo Al P $303,643.20|  $197,742.40 $16,402.40 $38,872.00 $556,660.00 $187,456.00
:’i:“"’ist’: dR“g"V First XV le4914707 $148,992.00 $89,041.60 $25,775.20 $60,472.00 $324,280.80 $41,062.80
Northland Rugby Limited
(also NORTHLAND
RUGBY UNION 69351131 &
INCORPORATED in 99537086 $295,243.20 $192,142.40 $194,400.00 $681,785.60 $117,728.00
Employer Search Tool)
Team Harbour Limited 58180262 $252,976.80 $145,219.20 $18,745.60 $222,000.00 $638,941.60 $197,056.00
Team Manawatu Limited |81793506 $245,769.60 $118,014.40 $363,784.00 $76,839.20
Magpie Promotions
Limited (Hawkes Bay) 66956768 $320,354.40 $135,905.60 $228,000.00 $684,260.00 $208,253.60
Steelers Limited
(Counties Manukau) 96042817 $168,621.60 $187,337.60 $5,843.20 $105,756.00 $467,558.40 $128,876.00
Team Canterbury Limited|83037741 $42,177.60 $28,118.40 $79,200.00 $149,496.00 $33,600.00
Canterbury Rugby
football Union 10414105 $453,916.80 $281,065.60 $44,154.00 $779,136.40 $299,929.60
Bay of Plenty Rugby
Promotions Limited 95975331 $349,665.60 $206,996.80 $4,900.00 $71,684.00 $633,246.40 $242,417.20
Auckland Rugby
Promotionas Linitad 57087900 $355,058.40 $170,419.20 $43,776.40 $356,934.00 $926,188.00 $296,095.20
The Manawatu Rugby'  |,,;50691 $134,932.80 $79,668.80 $142,780.00 $357,381.60 $2,400.00

Union

TOTAL

$9,719,935.60

$2,859,855.60




As at 3 July 2023

Balance paid after any previous repayments (as at 3 July 2023)
Refund to be
Provincial Union IR Number WSS WSX WSR WSSMAR21 WSSAUG21 Total Paid| sought (advised by
cSI/Leaal) |
Wellington Rugby Trust |76447705 $311,688.00 $162,078.40 $36,319.60 $179,448.00 $689,534.00 $299,006.40
Waikato Rugby 74932851 $280,917.60 $188,251.20 $53,576.40 $141,912.00 $664,657.20 $141,292.00
Manaaement
Tasman Rugby
M ok vimited | |67008685 $349,932.00 $158,305.60 $192,698.00 $700,935.60 $294,979.20
Taranaki Rugby
P ione Linited 61994408 $247,406.40 $175,224.00 $7,729.60 $88,524.00 $518,884.00 $212,911.60
fit;?tse:m"“’m"s 97479100 $289,584.00 $122,760.00 $170,862.00 $583,206.00 $79,952.80
8::3: Rugby Football |, ;5539 $303,643.20 $197,742.40 $16,402.40 $38,872.00 $556,660.00 $187,456.00
ﬂ:i‘;:“ghy First XV 64914707 $148,992.00 $89,041.60 $25,775.20 $60,472.00 $324,280.80 $41,062.80
Northland Rugby Limited
(also NORTHLAND
RUGBY UNION 69351131 &
295,243.20 192,142.40 194,400.00 681,785.60 117,728.00
INCORPORATED in 99537086 $ $ $ ¢ $117,
Employer Search Tool)
Team Harbour Limited 58180262 $252,976.80 $145,219.20 $18,745.60 $222,000.00 $638,941.60 $197,056.00
Team Manawatu Ltd 81793506 $245,769.60 $118,014.40 $363,784.00 $76,839.20
Magpie Promotions
Limited (Hawkes Bay) |66956768 $320,354.40 $135,905.60 $228,000.00 $684,260.00 $208,253.60
Steelers Limited
ot Manakau 96042817 $168,621.60 $187,337.60 $5,843.20 $105,756.00 $467,558.40 $128,876.00
If:i"t’ega“terb“”’ 83037741 $42,177.60 $28,118.40 $79,200.00 $149,496.00 $33,600.00
Canterbury Rugby
o o 10414105 $453,916.80 $281,065.60 $44,154.00 $779,136.40 $299,929.60
Bay of Plenty Rugby
o fione Lt 95975331 $349,665.60 $206,996.80 $4,900.00 $71,684.00 $633,246.40 $242,417.20
Auckland Rugby
e motone en 57087900 $355,058.40 $170,419.20 $43,776.40 $356,934.00 $926,188.00 $296,095.20
L:?O':a“awat“ Rugby  |4,150601 $134,932.80 $79,668.80 $142,780.00 $357,381.60 $2,400.00
TOTAL $9,719,935.60 $2,859,855.60




Over All Total

Provincial Union IR Number Refund
Wellington Rugby Trust 76447705 $299,006.40
Waikato Rugby Management 74932851 $141,292.00
Tasman Rugby Management Limited 67008685 $294 979.20
Taranaki Rugby Promotions Limited 61994408 $212,911.60
%s Promotions Limited 97479100 $79,952.80
Otago Rugby Football Union 10703239 $187,456.00
Otago Rugby First XV Limited 64914707 $41,062.80
Northland Rugby Limited 69351131 & 99537086 $117,728.00
Team Harbour Limited 58180262 $197,056.00
Team Manawatu Ltd 81793506 $76,839.20
Magpies Promotions LTD (Hawkes Bay) 66956768 $208,253.60
Steelers Ltd (Counties Manukau) 96042817 $128,876.00
Team Canterbury Limited 83037741 $33,600.00
Canterbury Rugby football Union 10414105 $299,929.60
Bay of Plenty Rugby Promotions Ltd 95975331 $242.417.20
Auckland Rugby Promotions Ltd 57087900 $296,095.20
Manawatu Rugby Union 11150691 $2,400.00
Total Refund $2,859,855.60
Provincial Union IR Number Total Paid to NZRU Only
Wellington Rugby Trust 76447705 $52,629.60
Waikato Rugby Management 74932851 $50,116.00
Tasman Rugby Management Limited 67008685 $77,772.80
Taranaki Rugby Promotions Limited 61994408 $45 486.40
Stags Promotions Limited 97479100 $25,029.60
Otago Rugby Football Union 10703239 $0.00
Otago Rugby First XV Limited 64914707 $56,400.00
Northland Rugby Limited 69351131 & 99537086 $15,600.00
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Over All Total

Team Harbour Limited 58180262 $33,600.00
Team Manawatu Ltd 81793506 $36,859.20
Magpies Promotions LTD (Hawkes Bay) 66956768 $38,286.40
Steelers Ltd (Counties Manukau) 96042817 $24,000.00
Team Canterbury Limited 83037741 $0.00
Canterbury Rugby football Union 10414105 $112,686.40
Bay of Plenty Rugby Promotions Ltd 95975331 $123,720.80
Auckland Rugby Promotions Ltd 57087900 $45,600.00
Manawatu Rugby Union 11150691 $0.00
Total Paid $737,787.20
Provincial Union IR Number Total Paid to PU Only
Wellington Rugby Trust 76447705 $40,033.20
Waikato Rugby Management 74932851 $8,371.60
Tasman Rugby Management Limited 67008685 $14,400.00
Taranaki Rugby Promotions Limited 61994408 $44 691.20
Stags Promotions Limited 97479100 $14,400.00
[Otago Rugby Football Union 10703239 $0.00
Otago Rugby First XV Limited 64914707 $15,458.00
Northland Rugby Limited 69351131 & 99537086 $39,003.60
Team Harbour Limited 58180262 $23,914.80
Team Manawatu Ltd 81793506 $0.00
Magpies Promotions LTD (Hawkes Bay) 66956768 $26,229.60
Steelers Ltd (Counties Manukau) 96042817 $12,000.00
Team Canterbury Limited 83037741 $4.,800.00
Canterbury Rugby football Union 10414105 $53,864.00
Bay of Plenty Rugby Promotions Ltd 95975331 $7,200.00
Auckland Rugby Promotions Ltd 57087900 $30,117.20
Manawatu Rugby Union 11150691 $3,600.00
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Over All Total

|Total Paid | | $338,083.20|

[NZRU Refund [ $7,029.60] ]
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Auckland Promotions Limited

Player I|R Number Subsidy Type NZRU Applied Payment Made Refund Payments Declined Provincial Union - Applied Notes
Kitiona Vai 79104760 Wade Subsidv Date Apolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Aoolied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112382 PT Was Kitiona FT or PT with NZRU?

Wage Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aop# 356757 PT

Resuraence Waae Date Aoplied: 3/9/2020 - App#: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 PT

Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1,200.00 Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — Appt 631097 PT

Auaust 2021 #2 Date Aoplied: 16/9/2021 — Aop# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 PT

Auaust 2021 #3 Date Aoplied: 30/09/2021 — App# 871590 FT $0.00 $1.200.00 Date Avplied: 28/09/2021 — App# 842372 PT

Auqust 2021 #4 Date Applied: 14110/2021 — App# 920105 FT $1,200.00 Date Applied: 26/10/2021 — App 906611 PT

August 2021 #5 Date Applied: 28/10/2021 — App# 975082 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 27/10/2021 - Apptt - 967625 PT
Total $16,516.00 $1200.00 S1i7160] $11,290.00
Patrick Tuibulo 5855417 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apof 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae Date Aoplied: 3/9/2020 - Apo: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 - App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 Date Aoplied: 2/9/2020 - Apo 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Aoo: 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00) $0.00 $1.171.60] $15.287.60)
‘Aniesta Ofa T unaafasi 92522563 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae Date Aplied: 3/9/2020 - Apo: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT

Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App 716105 FT $1,200.00 Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — Appt 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — _App# 769206 FT $1,200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00) $0.00 $1.171.60] $15.287.60)
‘Akira loane (50703625 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae Date Aoplied: 3/9/2020 - Apo: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 Date Aoplied: 2/9/2020 - Apo 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Aoo# 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00) $0.00 $1.171.60] $15.287.60)
Blake Gibson 66239125 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apof 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Abplied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112382 FT

Waae Extension 3107/2020 — Aot 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Avplied: 2/07/2020 — Aop# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae /912020 - Appt 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 ~ App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 /912020 - Appt 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Aop# 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00) 0.00 $1.171.60] $15.287.60)
Caleb Clarke [saes7941 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Abplied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Waae Extension 3107/2020 — Aot 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 - Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae 31912020 - Aot 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 /912020 - Aot 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Aoo# 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00) 0.00 117160 $15.287.60)
Harry Plammer (53390512 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Apolied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae Date Aoplied: 3/9/2020 - Apo: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 - App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 Date Aoplied: 2/9/2020 - Apo 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Apo# 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total 0.00) $1,171.60 $15,287.60)|
Hoskins Solutu 7440990 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apof 192343 FT Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Waae Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT ) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resurgence Wage Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 - App#: 439872 FT
Total 0.00] $1,171.60 $12,887.60)
Jack Whetton 51307110 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT ) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resurgence Wage Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 - App#: 439872 FT
Total 0.00] $1,171.60 $12,887.60)
Jonathan Ruru 75607440 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension 3107/2020 — Aot 366776 FT ) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae /912020 - Appt 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 /912020 - Appt 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Aoo: 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total 0.00] $1,171.60 $15,287.60)|
Tanielu Telea Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apof 192343 FT Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wage Extension 3107/2020 — Aot 366776 FT ) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resurgence Wage Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 - App#: 439872 FT
Total 0.00 $1,171.60 $12,887.60)
Tinoal Junior Faiane | 80167149 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT Date Apolied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wage Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT ) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resurgence Wage Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT 0.00 $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 - App#: 439872 FT
Total $11,716.00 0.00 $1,171.60 $12,887.60)
Waimana Riedlinger-Kapa| 8262509 Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — App# 112382 FT

Wage Extension Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40 Date Applied: 2/07/2020  App# 356757 FT
Total $11,716.00] $0.00 $11,716.00|
Zarn Sullvan 767977 Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2972020 -~ App# 716105 FT $1,200.00 Date Applied: 297812020 — App# 631097 FT

Auaust 2021 #2 Date Aoplied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT

Auaust 2021 #3 Date Aoplied: 30/09/2021 — App# 871590 FT $0.00 $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 28/9/2021 - App# 842372 FT

Auaust 2021 #4 Date Aoplied: 14/10/2021 — App# 920105 FT $1.200.00 Date Avplied: 12/10/2021 - App# 906611 FT

August 2021 #5 Date Applied: 28/10/2021 — App# 975082 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 27/10/2021 - App#: 967625 FT
Total $4,800.00 $1.200.00 0.00 $6.000
Marcel Renata 85325728 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Wade Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resuraence Waae Date Aoplied: 3/9/2020 - Apo: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 Date Aoplied: 2/9/2020 - Apo 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Apo# 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00) 0.00 $1.171.60] $15.287.60)
Salesi Ravas| [s3689011 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT $7.029.60) Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Waae Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Waae Date Aoplied: 3/9/2020 - Apo: 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Aoplied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT

Auaust 2021 #1 Date Aoplied: 2/9/2020 - Apo 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Aoplied: 29/8/2020 — Apo: 631097 FT

August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 —_App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $0.00 117160 $15.287.60)
Tumua Manu 714739502 Wade Subsidv Date Abolied: 0410472020 — Apo# 192343 FT Date Applied: 25/3/2020 — Aoo# 112362 FT

Waae Extension Date Aoplied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT ) Date Aoplied: 2/07/2020 — Aoo# 356757 FT

Resurgence Wage Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - Appt 451346 FT $0.00 $1,171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 — App#: 439872 FT
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$1,171.60]

$12,887.60)

Total
Rieko loane

|90703706

Waae Subsidv

Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT

Date Applied: 27/3/2020 — App# 144163 FT
Wage Extension Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT Date Applied: 2/07/2020 — App# 356757 FT
Resuraence Waae Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 — App# 439872 FT
Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT .200.¢ Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00] $1,171.60]
Alex Hodaman 103710669 Waae Subsidv Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7.029.60] Date Applied: 27/3/2020 — App# 144163 FT
Waae Extension Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40] Date Applied: 2/07/2020 — App# 356757 FT
Resuraence Waae Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 — Apo# 439872 FT
Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00] $1,171.60]
Scott Scraffton [os978155 Waae Subsidv Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7.029.60] Date Applied: 27/3/2020 — App# 144163 FT
Waae Extension Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4.686.40] Date Applied: 2/07/2020 — App# 356757 FT
Resuraence Waae Date Applied: 3/9/2020 - App# 451346 FT $0.00 $1.171.60| Date Applied: 31/8/2020 — Apo# 439872 FT
Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $14,116.00] $1,171.60] $15,287.60)
Soane Vikena 108503297 August 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
Auqust 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Auqust 2021 #3 Date Applied: 30/09/2021 — App# 871590 FT $0.00 Date Applied: 28/09/2021 — App# - 842372 FT
Auqust 2021 #4 Date Applied: 14/10/2021 — App# 920105 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 12/10/2021 — App# 906611 FT
August 2021 #5 Date Applied: 28/10/2021 — App# 975082 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 27/10/2021 — App# 967625 FT
Total $4,800.00] $0.00
James Lay 74535283 Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT.
Auqust 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Auqust 2021 #3 Date Applied: 30/09/2021 — App# 871590 FT $0.00 Date Applied: 28/09/2021 — App# - 842372 FT
Auqust 2021 #4 Date Applied: 14/10/2021 — App# 920105 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 12/10/2021 — App# 906611 FT
August 2021 #5 Date Applied: 28/10/2021 — App# 975082 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 27/10/2021 — App# 967625 FT
Total $4,800.00] $0.00 $6,000.00]
Brvce Heem 74216153 Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $2,400.00] $0.00 2,400.00
Simon Hickev 64051776 Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1.200.00] Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1,200.00] Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $2,400.00] $0. 2,400.00
Anqus Taavao 82222340 Auqust 2021 #1 Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1.200.00| Date Applied: 29/8/2020 — App# 631097 FT
August 2021 #2 Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1,200.00 Date Applied: 14/9/2021 - App# 759078 FT
Total $2,400.00] S $0. $2,400.00]
|

Provincial Union
Auckland Promotions Limited

IIR number [Total Refund
57087900)

$296,005. 20I
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Player IR Number Subsidy Type NZRU Applied Payment Made Payments Declined Refund Provincial Union Applied Payment Made Total Refund Request Notes
Aidan Ross 89034612|Waqe Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7.029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236414 FT $7.029.60

Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40|
Total $11,716.00 $0.00! $0.00! $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Kane Leaupepe 73612764|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236414 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $11,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 11,716.00
Leroy Carter 76718148|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236414 FT $7,029.60 Refund request for NZRU required

$7029.60 X2 Wage Subsidy payments
made

Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 09/04/2020 — App# 214267 FT $7,029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $18,745.60 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Tavita Mafielo 74983995|Waaqe Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 214267 FT $7.029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236414 FT $7.029.60

Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40]
Total $11,716.00 $0.00! $0.00! $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Aaron Carroll 61917179|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236414 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $11,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Chase Tiatia 71766659|Waae Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7.029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40]
Total $11,716.00 $0.00! $0.00! $11,716.00 11,716.00
Emoni Narawa 125997783|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $11,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Jeff Thwaites 75310692|Waae Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7.029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40]
Total $11,716.00 $0.00! $0.00! $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Kaleb Trask 121832356 |Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $11,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Kurt Ekland 78123591|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7,029.60

Waae Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4.686.40|

Auqust 2021 #1  |Date Applied: 2/9/2020 - App# 716105 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 01/09/2021 — App# 645256 FT $1.200.00

Auqust 2021 #2  |Date Applied: 16/9/2021 — App# 769206 FT $1.200.00 Date Applied: 15/09/2021 — App# 761859 FT $1.200.00

August 2021 #4 _ |Date Applied: 14/10/2021 — App# 920105 FT 1,200.00 Date Applied: 14/10/2021 — App# 918066 FT $1,200.00
Total $15,316.00 $0.00! $0.00! $15,316.00 $15,316.00
Mitch Karpik 110458355|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $11,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Sam Kane 75632851|Waae Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7.029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40]
Total $11,716.00 $0.00! $0.00! $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Te Toiroa Tahuriorangi 85843974|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 20/04/2020 — App# 236473 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT $4,686.40
Total $11,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Otere Black 108175508|Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT 4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT 4,686.40
Total 4,686.40 $0.00! $0.00! 4,686.40 $4,686.40
Regan Ware 101636747|Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT 4,686.40 Date Applied: 29/07/2020 — App# 375795 FT 4,686.40|
Total 4,686.40 $0.00 $0.00 4,686.40 $4,686.40
Nathan Harris 90069209|Waae Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT 7.029.60 Date Applied: 08/06/2020 — App# 236493 FT 7.029.60|

Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 01/09/2020 — App# 444703 FT $4,686.40]
Total $11,716.00 $0.00! $0.00! $11,716.00 $11,716.00
Nathan Vella 78972076|Wage Subsidy Date Applied: 04/04/2020 — App# 192343 FT $7,029.60 Date Applied: 08/06/2020 — App# 236493 FT $7.029.60

\Wage Extension |Date Applied: 13/07/2020 — App# 366776 FT $4,686.40 Date Applied: 01/09/2020 — App# 444703 FT $4,686.40
